## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 435

#### Chapter 435.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, relating to compensation of Claim Agent.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 290, Private laws of 1880, amended. Section one of chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty is hereby amended by inserting after the words "United States," in the sixth line of said section, the words 'excepting claims of the state arising from and on account of war taxes under acts of Congress in the years eighteen hundred and sixty-one and eighteen hundred and sixty-two,' so that the whole section as amended shall read:

Treasurer of state authorized to pay agent of state, commission on moneys collected from U. S.

The treasurer of the state of Maine is hereby 'SECT. 1. authorized, empowered and directed to pay to the agent of said state, duly appointed and authorized by the governor to prosecute to final decision in the departments at Washington any and all unadjusted claims of every nature of said state against the United States, excepting claims of the state arising from and on account of war taxes under acts of Congress in the years eighteen hundred and sixty-one and eighteen hundred and sixty-two, as compensation for his services and for expenses of every kind, fifteen per cent out of all the money or moneys received by the state as contemplated by this act, to be paid to the treasurer as fast as such claims shall be collected; the remainder of the money or moneys so received shall be covered into the state treasury by the treasurer; provided, that no money or moneys secured to the state in pursuance of this act shall be paid to said agent by the United States, but the same shall be paid to the state treasurer, and by him disposed of as aforesaid.'

Approved February 24, 1885.